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>Date  
September 30, 2016  
(Revised November 7, 2016) 
 
> Subject  
2017 Updates to Behavioral Health ICD-10 Diagnostic Codes – Effective 10/1/2016  
 
> Provider Types Impacted 
Providers of Community Behavioral Health Services 
 
> Description 
 
The National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) has published an update to the International 
Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM) diagnosis codes, 
which will become effective October 1, 2016.  In this, several thousand codes have been 
revised, added, or deleted.  The Ohio Department of Medicaid has reviewed the updates to 
identify any current behavioral health diagnosis codes that may be impacted.   

ODM’s analysis found fourteen diagnosis codes (see the list below) that have been revised to 
either include additional digits for specificity or moved to a more appropriate disease 
classification/subcategory.  These coding changes have been configured in the Ohio Medicaid 
claims system (MITS) and will be effective 10/1/2016.   Claims for behavioral health services can 
be submitted with the new codes for dates of service 10/1/2016 and beyond.    

NOTE: As of 10/1/2016, CMS no longer recognizes some of the previous codes (9/30/2016) as 
valid for billing, and therefore, the revised code must be reported. Some of the previous codes 
are still valid for billing and will be recognized on Medicaid claims in MITS. The chart below has 
been updated to reflect which codes are valid for billing.   

To ensure compliance with ICD-10-CM requirements under HIPAA, providers should: 

- Report ICD-10 codes that have been derived from documentation in the medical record 
- Code to the highest level of specificity possible 
- Use the most up-to-date ICD-10 code set 



   

Additional information regarding the ICD-10-CM update for 2017, including official guidelines 
for coding and reporting and list of impacted codes, can be accessed here:  

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/2017-ICD-10-CM-and-GEMs.html  

Behavioral Health Diagnosis Codes Revised in the 2017 ICD-10-CM Update 
And Their 9/30/2016 Counterparts: 

 

Diagnosis Description 
9/30/2016 

ICD 10 
Codes  

Valid for 
billing after 
9/30/2016? 

10/1/2016 Revised ICD-10 Codes 

Avoidant/Restrictive Food Intake Disorder F50.8 No F50.89 
Binge-Eating Disorder F50.8 No F50.81 
Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder F34.8 No F34.81 
Excoriation (Skin-Picking) Disorder L98.1 Yes F42.4 
Gender Dysphoria in Adolescents and Adults F64.1 Yes F64.0 
Hoarding Disorder F42 No F42.3 
Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder F42 No F42.2 
Other Specified Depressive Disorder F32.8 No F32.89 
Other Specified Feeding or Eating Disorder F50.8 No F50.89 
Other Specified Obsessive-Compulsive and 
Related Disorder F42 

No 
F42.8 

Pica, in Adults F50.8 No F50.89 
Premenstrual Dysphoria Disorder N94.4 Yes F32.81 
Social (Pragmatic) Communication Disorder F80.89 Yes F80.82 
Unspecified Obsessive-Compulsive and 
Related Disorder 

F42 No F42.9 

 

If you have questions or experience problems, please contact: 
noninstitutional_policy@medicaid.ohio.gov.  

> Managed Care Considerations 
This ICD-10 TIPS applies to ONLY fee-for-service billing.  If you are enrolled with a managed 
care plan, please contact the plan directly for their billing requirements. 
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